
Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes

Mileage Summary

(High & Medium priority routes only)
March 1, 2023

Total Miles
Priority 1

(HIGH)
Priority 2

(MEDIUM)
Zone 1 (WEST) 66.8848.43 18.45
Zone 2 (WEST) 12.2110.77 1.44
Zone 3 (NORTH) 34.9128.59 6.32
Zone 4 (NORTH) 29.5227.27 2.25
Zone 5 (EAST) 60.5142.30 18.21
Zone 6 (EAST) 4.414.41 0.00
Zone 7 (EAST) 25.0025.00 0.00
Zone 8 (EAST) 0.800.80 0.00
Zone 9 (EAST) 12.1311.79 0.34
Zone 10 (EAST) 88.8181.57 7.24
Zone 11 (EAST) 30.9623.66 7.30
Zone 12 (CENTRAL) 58.6347.51 11.12
Zone 13 (CENTRAL) 21.4519.42 2.03
Zone 14 (CENTRAL) 63.9350.94 12.99
Zone 15 (WEST) 39.1629.76 9.40
Zone 16 (WEST) 8.833.02 5.81
Zone 17 (SOUTH) 37.3720.60 16.77
Zone 18 (SOUTH) 15.473.84 11.63
Zone 19 (SOUTH) 75.2652.48 22.78
Zone 20 (CENTRAL) 73.3545.85 27.50

759.59Grand Total Miles: 578.01 181.58

(Low priority routes are not included in this report.)



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 48.43

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 1 (WEST)

0.00 - 1.32 1.3235TH DR (31005) 31035 SW ADVANCE RD DEAD END - ADDRESS 30605HIGH
0.00 - 2.46 2.46ADVANCE RD (31035) 21485 SW MOUNTAIN RD 550 FEET WEST OF 60TH AVE.HIGH
0.00 - 2.67 2.67BAKER RD (30003) 30007 SW BELL RD 30066 SW MORGAN RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.10 3.10BELL RD (30007) 30053 SW WILSONVILLE RD 30015 SW LADD HILL RDHIGH
0.78 - 4.29 3.51BORLAND RD (21547) 750 EAST OF WILKE RD, AT EAST PROPERTY

LINE OF ADDRESS 5120
ECM - EAST END OF FIELDS BRIDGE #6507HIGH

0.00 - 0.86 0.86EK RD (21375) 30054 SW STAFFORD RD 21547 SW BORLAND RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.25 1.25GRAHAMS FERRY RD (30006) 30053 SW WILSONVILLE RD ECM - CTIY LIMITSHIGH
2.35 - 3.35 1.00GRAHAMS FERRY RD (30006) BCM - ADDRESS 27818 WASHINGTON COUNTY LINEHIGH
0.00 - 2.12 2.12HEATER RD (30011) 30052 SW CORRAL CREEK RD WASH COUNTY LINEHIGH
2.12 - 2.78 0.66HEATER RD (30011) WASH COUNTY LINE PARRETT MOUNTAIN RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.78 0.78HOFFMAN RD (31080) 21485 SW MOUNTAIN RD 31003 SW PETES MOUNTAIN RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.14 2.14HOMESTEADER RD (31001) 30054 SW STAFFORD RD 21485 SW MOUNTAIN RDHIGH
0.00 - 4.41 4.41LADD HILL RD (30015) 30053 SW WILSONVILLE RD 30007 SW BELL RDHIGH
0.00 - 4.44 4.44MOUNTAIN RD (21485) 30054 STAFFORD RD ECM - FERRYHIGH
0.00 - 3.49 3.49PETES MOUNTAIN RD (31003) 31081 SW RIVERWOOD DR END OF BRIDGE 1654AHIGH
0.00 - 2.13 2.13SCHAEFFER RD (21075) 21485 SW MOUNTAIN RD 31003 SW PETES MOUNTAIN RDHIGH
0.32 - 4.32 4.00STAFFORD RD (30054) NORTH ROW EDGE OF FROG POND RD I-205 OVERPASSHIGH
4.57 - 6.25 1.68STAFFORD RD (30054) I-205 OVERPASS ROW ENDS ECM MARKER AT YIELD SIGN ON RIGHTHIGH
0.03 - 1.92 1.89TOOZE RD (30004) PAVEMENT JOINT 30064 SW MCCONNELL RDHIGH
0.00 - 4.52 4.52WILSONVILLE RD (30053) YAMHILL COUNTY LINE ECM - WILLAMETTE WAYHIGH

Zone 1 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 48.43

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 1 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 18.45

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 1 (WEST)

0.00 - 0.45 0.45145TH AVE (30050) 30049 SW WESTFALL RD 30004 SW TOOZE RDMED
0.00 - 0.50 0.5055TH AVE (21484) 21483 DELKER RD SW21483 21363 SW MERIDIAN WAYMED
0.00 - 0.70 0.70CORRAL CREEK RD (30052) 30011 SW HEATER RD ECM @ ECR MARKERMED
0.00 - 0.47 0.47DELKER RD (21483) 21042 SW 65TH AVE 21484 SW 55TH AVEMED
0.00 - 1.30 1.30EDMINSTON RD (30012) 30053 SW WILSONVILLE RD 30015 SW LADD HILL RDMED
0.00 - 1.43 1.43GAGE RD (21078) 21076 SW NEWLAND RD 30054 SW STAFFORD RDMED
0.00 - 0.59 0.59KRAMIEN RD (30029) 30015 SW LADD HILL RD PARRETT MTN RDMED
0.00 - 0.38 0.38MALLOY WAY (30032) 30004 SW TOOZE RD 30006 SW GRAHAMS FERRY RDMED
0.00 - 1.23 1.23MCCONNELL RD (30064) 30004 SW TOOZE RD 30065 SW BAKER RDMED
0.00 - 0.53 0.53MERIDIAN WAY (21363) 21042 SW 65TH AVE 21484 SW 55TH AVEMED
0.00 - 1.23 1.23MORGAN RD (30066) 30003 SW BAKER RD ECRMED
1.23 - 1.36 0.13MORGAN RD (30066) ECR TONQUIN RDMED
0.00 - 1.87 1.87NEWLAND RD (21076) 30054 SW STAFFORD RD 31001 SW HOMESTEADER RDMED
0.00 - 1.01 1.01PEACH COVE RD (31020) 31081 SW RIVERWOOD DR ECM - END OF PAVEMENTMED
0.00 - 0.62 0.62PLEASANT HILL RD (30046) 30064 SW MCCONNELL RD P0018 SW LADD HILL RDMED
0.00 - 1.68 1.68PROSPERITY PARK RD (21335) 21042 SW 65TH AVE 21547 SW BORLAND RDMED
0.00 - 0.58 0.58RIVERWOOD DR (31081) 31080 S HOFFMAN RD 31020 SW PEACH COVE RDMED
0.00 - 0.85 0.85ROBERTS RD (30036) 30015 SW LADD HILL RD GATE @ ADDRESS 15500MED
0.00 - 0.42 0.42SCHATZ RD (21336) 30054 SW STAFFORD RD 21484 SW 55TH AVEMED
0.00 - 1.33 1.33TURNER RD (21080) 21547 SW BORLAND RD 21485 SW MOUNTAIN RDMED
0.05 - 1.20 1.15WESTFALL RD (30049) CITY OF WILSONVILLE 30050 SW 145TH AVEMED

Zone 1 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 18.45

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 2 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 10.77

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 2 (WEST)

0.21 - 0.86 0.65BERGIS RD (21512) BCM - ADDRESS 580 21064 S UPPER CHERRY LNHIGH
0.00 - 1.19 1.19CHILDS RD (21039) 30054 SW STAFFORD RD ECM - L.O. CITY LIMITSHIGH
1.88 - 2.70 0.82CHILDS RD (21039) 21266 SW SYCAMORE AVE P1188 65TH AVEHIGH
0.00 - 0.70 0.70CLEMATIS RD (21053) 21479 S WISTERIA RD 21481 S SWEETBRIAR RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.46 1.46JOHNSON RD (21047) 30054 SW STAFFORD RD ECMHIGH
1.55 - 2.60 1.05JOHNSON RD (21047) BCM WEST LINN CITY LIMITSHIGH
0.05 - 1.82 1.77ROSEMONT RD (21048) APPROX. 150' EAST OF ROUNDABOUT

MEDIAN
CT  CARRIAGE WAYHIGH

0.00 - 0.58 0.58SWEETBRIAR RD (21068) 21049 S WILDA RD 21482 S TWILIGHT TRLHIGH
0.00 - 0.49 0.49SWEETBRIAR RD (21481) 21051 S GRAPEVINE RD 21068 S SWEETBRIAR RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.35 0.35WILDA RD (21049) 21048 S ROSEMONT RD E.C.M. - DRIVEWAY CONTINUESHIGH
0.00 - 1.22 1.22WISTERIA RD (21479) 21478 WOODBINE RD S 21048 ROSEMONT RD SHIGH
0.00 - 0.49 0.49WOODBINE RD (21478) 21047 SW JOHNSON RD 21479 S WISTERIA RDHIGH

Zone 2 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 10.77

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 3 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 1.44

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 2 (WEST)

0.33 - 0.59 0.26BONITA RD (21503) WEST PROPERTY LINE OF ADDRESS 5850 P1013 SW BANGY RDMED
0.00 - 0.08 0.08CHERRY CIR (21289) 21064 UPPER CHERRY LN ECM AT ADDRESS 655 ON THE RIGHTMED
0.00 - 0.15 0.15CORNELL ST (21065) 21512 S BERGIS RD CT CORNELL CTMED
0.00 - 0.28 0.28SKYLAND DR (21513) 21064 S UPPER CHERRY LN 21443 S WAYSIDE LNMED
0.00 - 0.03 0.03SKYLANDS CIR (21425) CT GREEN BLUFF DR ECM - WEST OF ADDRESS 18050MED
0.13 - 0.52 0.39SKYLANDS CIR (21425) BCM - ADDRESS 18014 ECM - E OF ADDRESS 10858MED
0.12 - 0.30 0.18UPPER CHERRY LN (21064) BCM - ADDRESS 17688 @ CB 21512 S BERGIS RDMED
0.00 - 0.07 0.07WAYSIDE LN (21443) CT GREEN BLUFF DR 21513 S SKYLAND DRMED

Zone 2 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 1.44

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 4 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 28.59

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 3 (NORTH)

0.00 - 1.92 1.92ALDERCREST RD (21021) 21368 SE OATFIELD RD 22139 SE THIESSEN RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.73 0.73BELL AVE (12027) 12153 SE KING RD 12291 SE ALBERTA AVEHIGH
0.00 - 0.44 0.44CAUSEY AVE (12039) OSH 213/82ND AV DEAD ENDHIGH
0.00 - 0.81 0.81CLACKAMAS RD (22751) 22229 SE WEBSTER RD 22752 SE MCKINLEY AVEHIGH
0.00 - 0.66 0.66CONCORD RD (21003) 22232 SE RIVER RD OSH 99EHIGH
0.68 - 1.18 0.50CONCORD RD (21003) OSH 99E 22755 SE LA BONITA WAYHIGH
0.00 - 1.17 1.17HILL RD (21006) 21368 SE OATFIELD RD 22139 SE THIESSEN RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.65 1.65JENNINGS AVE (22038) 22229 SE WEBSTER RD ECM - OSH 99EHIGH
0.00 - 1.15 1.15JOHNSON RD (22749) 22066 SE ROOTS RD 22750 SE LAKE RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.98 0.98KING RD (12153) OSH 213/82ND AV 12287 SE LINWOOD AVEHIGH
0.00 - 0.79 0.79LINWOOD AVE (12287) 12028 SE JOHNSON CREEK BLVD 12053 SE MONROE STHIGH
0.00 - 0.57 0.57MONTEREY AVE (12074) OSH 213/82ND AV 12273 SE BOB SCHUMACHER RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.46 0.46NAEF RD (21069) 22232 SE RIVER RD ECM - OSH 99EHIGH
0.48 - 0.91 0.43NAEF RD (21069) BCM DEAD END @ 16211HIGH
0.00 - 0.21 0.21OAK GROVE BLVD (21001) 21368 SE OATFIELD RD ECM - OSH 99EHIGH
0.23 - 0.63 0.40OAK GROVE BLVD (21001) OSH 99E - BCM 21497 SE RUPERT DRHIGH
0.19 - 3.59 3.40OATFIELD RD (21368) BRIDGE # 6056 ECM @ ADDRESS 17514HIGH
0.00 - 0.64 0.64OETKIN RD (22177) 22139 SE THIESSEN RD 22034 SE WALLACE RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.28 0.28OTTY RD (12011) OSH 213/82ND AV ECM - I - 205 OVERPASS BEGINHIGH
0.00 - 4.46 4.46RIVER RD (22232) 22240 SE RINEARSON RD ECM  CT LARK STHIGH
0.00 - 0.37 0.37ROETHE RD (21070) 22232 SE RIVER RD ECM - OSH 99EHIGH
0.40 - 1.20 0.80ROETHE RD (21070) BCM - OSH 99E ROW 22312 SE BYRON DRHIGH
0.00 - 0.59 0.59STRAWBERRY LN (22069) 22229 SE WEBSTER RD ECM @ OVERPASSHIGH
0.00 - 0.61 0.61SUNNYBROOK BLVD (22450) OSH 213 ECM AT CROSSWALK AT RAMPSHIGH
0.00 - 0.61 0.61SUNNYSIDE RD (12154) OSH 213/82ND AVE I-205HIGH
0.00 - 2.10 2.10THIESSEN RD (22139) 22749 SE JOHNSON RD 21368 SE OATFIELD RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.86 1.86WEBSTER RD (22229) 22750 SE LAKE RD ECR @ CITY SIGN @ ADDRESS 17190HIGH

Zone 3 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 28.59

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 5 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 6.32

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 3 (NORTH)

0.00 - 0.14 0.14COURTNEY AVE (21461) 21368 SE OATFIELD RD ECM - OSH 99EMED
0.17 - 1.00 0.83COURTNEY AVE (21461) OSH 99E - BCM 21462 SE FAIROAKS AVEMED
1.03 - 1.16 0.13COURTNEY AVE (21461) 21366 SE BLUFF RD RIVER VILLA PARKMED
0.00 - 1.07 1.07FULLER RD (12017) 22400 SE HARMONY RD 12153 SE KING RDMED
0.01 - 0.25 0.24HARMONY RD (22747) RAILROAD TRACKS 22750 SE LAKE RDMED
1.67 - 2.08 0.41JENNINGS AVE (22038) BCM P1048 WILLAMETTE DRMED
0.00 - 0.12 0.12LAKE RD (22748) 22750 SE LAKE RD ECM- OSH 224 OVERPASSMED
0.18 - 0.53 0.35LAKE RD (22748) BCM - PVT CARRIE LYN LN 22030 SE KUEHN RDMED
0.00 - 0.41 0.41PARK AVE (21022) 22232 SE RIVER RD ECM - OSH99EMED
0.44 - 0.63 0.19PARK AVE (21022) OSH 99E - BCM 21190 SE 32ND AVEMED
0.00 - 0.41 0.41RISLEY AVE (21011) 21459 SE ARISTA DR ECM - OSH 99EMED
0.45 - 1.02 0.57RISLEY AVE (21011) BCM P 2257 WILD ROSEMED
0.00 - 0.71 0.71ROOTS RD (22066) 22229 SE WEBSTER RD 22752 SE MCKINLEY AVEMED
0.00 - 0.55 0.55VINEYARD RD (21027) 22232 SE RIVER RD OSH 99EMED
0.57 - 0.76 0.19VINEYARD RD (21027) OSH 99E 21096 SE HAROLD AVEMED

Zone 3 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 6.32

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 6 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 27.27

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 4 (NORTH)

0.00 - 0.26 0.26100TH DR (12212) 12182 SE 99TH DR 12182 SE 99TH DRHIGH
0.00 - 0.02 0.02122ND AVE (22794) 12154 SE SUNNYSIDE RD NORTHERN POINT OF ISLAND AT WESTBOUND

ACCESS LANE
HIGH

0.00 - 0.88 0.88132ND AVE (22126) 12154 SE SUNNYSIDE RD 22742 SE HUBBARD RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.40 0.40135TH AVE (22806) OSH 212/224 PVT FAWN CIRCLEHIGH
0.00 - 1.13 1.13142ND AVE (22006) OSH 212 E.C.R. @ PVMT. JNT.HIGH
0.00 - 1.12 1.12152ND DR (22007) 12154 SE SUNNYSIDE RD OSH 212HIGH
0.59 - 0.84 0.25162ND AVE (22734) 12034 SE MONNER RD 22735 SE HAGEN RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.34 3.34172ND AVE (23158) 23051 SE ARMSTRONG CIR 23159 SE 170TH AVEHIGH
0.08 - 0.79 0.7182ND DR (22230) PVT ENOCH CT ON LEFT ECM - OSH 212/224HIGH
0.82 - 1.96 1.1482ND DR (22230) BCM ECM-CT GLADSTONEHIGH
0.00 - 1.29 1.2992ND AVE (12279) 12278 HILLCREST RD MULT COUNTY LINE @ CT CLATSOP STHIGH
0.00 - 0.33 0.3396TH AVE (12096) 12001 SE IDLEMAN RD 12177 SE STEVENS WAYHIGH
0.00 - 0.62 0.6297TH AVE (22740) 22739 SE LAWNFIELD RD 12154 SE SUNNYSIDE RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.53 0.5399TH DR (12182) 12177 SE STEVENS WAY 12001 SE IDLEMAN RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.05 0.05CAMBRAY WAY (12264L) 12266L SE WYNDHAM WAY PVT JOINT @ ADDRESS 9483HIGH
0.00 - 0.58 0.58DUNDEE DR (12173) 12001 SE IDLEMAN RD DEAD END @ ADDRESS 9328HIGH
0.00 - 0.64 0.64EVELYN ST (22753) OSH 212/224 22754 SE MANGAN DRHIGH
0.00 - 0.25 0.25HILLCREST RD (12006) 12277 SE STEVENS RD 12095 SE 102ND AVEHIGH
0.00 - 0.18 0.18HILLCREST RD (12278) 12177 SE STEVENS WAY 12227 SE 92ND CTHIGH
0.00 - 0.85 0.85HUBBARD RD (22742) 22741 122ND AV SE OSH 212/224HIGH
0.00 - 0.23 0.23HUNTERS BLUFF AVE (12267L) 12272 SE JOHNSON CREEK BLVD ECM AT ADDRESS 9518HIGH
0.00 - 0.46 0.46IDLEMAN RD (12001) 12279 SE 92ND AVE E OF ADDRESS 10175HIGH
0.00 - 1.94 1.94JENNIFER ST (22009) 22753 SE EVELYN ST PVT FAWN CIRCLEHIGH
0.00 - 0.65 0.65JOHNSON CREEK BLVD (12272) 12279 SE 92ND AVE ECM @ GUARDRAILHIGH
0.00 - 0.21 0.21KING WAY (12189) 12182 SE 99TH DR 12096 SE 96TH AVEHIGH
0.14 - 0.77 0.63LAWNFIELD RD (22739) 22850 SE MINUTEMAN WAY 22740 SE 97TH AVEHIGH
0.00 - 0.48 0.48MATHER RD (22738) DEAD END E SIDE OF TRACKS ECMHIGH
0.75 - 1.90 1.15MATHER RD (22738) 22521 SE 97TH AVE - BCM 22741 SE 122ND AVEHIGH
0.00 - 0.50 0.50MINUTEMAN WAY (22850) 22739 SE LAWNFIELD RD 22738 SE MATHER RDHIGH

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 7 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 27.27

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 4 (NORTH)

0.50 - 0.66 0.16MINUTEMAN WAY (22850) 200' SOUTH OF MATHER RD INTERSECTION 22829 SE CLACKAMAS RDHIGH
0.37 - 0.51 0.14OTTY RD (12011) I-205 END - BCM 12273 SE BOB SCHUMACHER RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.17 0.17SPRINGWATER RD (22074) OSH 224 22772 S SPRINGWATER RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.22 0.22STEVENS RD (12277) 12154 SUNNYSIDE RD 12273 SE BOB SCHUMACHER RDHIGH
0.62 - 0.73 0.11STEVENS RD (12277) 12274 SE CAUSEY AVE 12278 SE HILLCREST RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.34 0.34STEVENS WAY (12177) 12278 SE HILLCREST RD 12279 SE 92ND AVEHIGH
0.64 - 0.73 0.09STRAWBERRY LN (22069) BCM 22230 SE 82ND DRHIGH
0.69 - 1.45 0.76SUNNYBROOK BLVD (22450) BCM @ I-205 OVERPASS EASTSIDE 12154 SE SUNNYSIDE RDHIGH
0.68 - 4.75 4.07SUNNYSIDE RD (12154) I-205 OVERPASS 23158 172NDHIGH
0.00 - 0.39 0.39WYNDHAM WAY (12266L) PVT JOINT @ ADDRESS 10015 12298L SE SCOTT PARK LNHIGH

Zone 4 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 27.27

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 8 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 2.25

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 4 (NORTH)

0.00 - 0.77 0.77MONNER RD (12034) 22734 SE 162ND AVE CT 147TH AVMED
0.00 - 1.04 1.04SUMMERS LN (22536) 22738 SE MATHER RD 22126 SE 132ND AVEMED
0.00 - 0.44 0.44VALLEY VIEW TER (12056) 12154 SE SUNNYSIDE RD CT SE WILLIAM OTTYMED

Zone 4 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 2.25

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 9 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 42.3

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 5 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.64 0.64190TH DR (13006) 13009 SE TILLSTROM RD 13001 SE CHELDELIN RD  MULT CO LINEHIGH
0.00 - 3.04 3.04222ND DR (23049) OSH 212 ECM @ ADDRESS 8755 - MULT COUNTY LINEHIGH
0.00 - 1.90 1.90232ND DR (23011) OSH 224 OSH 212HIGH
0.00 - 3.03 3.03242ND AVE (23036) OSH 212 13004 SE RUGG RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.96 0.96272ND AVE (23156) OSH 212 14016 SE HALEY RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.41 2.41AMISIGGER RD (23147) OSH 224 23148 SE KELSO RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.57 3.57FOSTER RD (23054) OSH 212 13001 SE CHELDELIN RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.97 0.97HALEY RD (14016) 24037 SE ORIENT DR ECM - OSH 26 ROWHIGH
1.02 - 2.29 1.27HALEY RD (14016) BCM - OSH 26 ROW 23156 SE 272ND AVEHIGH
0.26 - 3.84 3.58JUDD RD (24017) OSH 211 - BCM 23147 SE AMISIGGER RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.80 2.80KELSO RD (23142) 23149 SE RICHEY RD ECM - SHRW OSH 26HIGH
2.95 - 5.10 2.15KELSO RD (23142) BCM - OSH 26 ROW 14020 SE BLUFF RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.17 1.17KINGSWOOD WAY (13029) 13005 SE BORGES RD 13030 SE YELLOWHAMMER STHIGH
0.06 - 4.46 4.40ORIENT DR (24037) BCM - OSH 26 ROW MULT COUNTY LINEHIGH
4.92 - 6.36 1.44SUNNYSIDE RD (12154) SE PROPERTY LINE OF ADDRESS 17409 HWY 212HIGH
0.00 - 0.24 0.24SUNSHINE VALLEY RD (13035) 13013 SE SUNSHINE VALLEY RD 13042 SE 250TH PLHIGH
0.00 - 0.37 0.37SUNSHINE VALLEY RD (13045) 23036 SE 242ND AVE 13044 SE 250TH AVEHIGH
0.00 - 4.55 4.55TICKLE CREEK RD (24004) OSH 211 23142 SE KELSO RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.60 3.60TILLSTROM RD (13009) 23036 SE 242ND AVE 23054 SE FOSTER RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.21 0.21YELLOWHAMMER ST (13030) DEAD - WEST DEAD END EAST @ ADDRESS 23212HIGH

Zone 5 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 42.30

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 10 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 18.21

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 5 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.60 0.60257TH DR (13036) 13013 SE SUNSHINE VALLEY RD 13038 SE TOWER DRMED
0.00 - 2.54 2.54BOHNA PARK RD (13017) 13009 SE TILLSTROM RD DEAD END @ ADDRESS 25100MED
0.00 - 2.93 2.93BORGES RD (13005) 13009 SE TILLSTROM RD 23036 SE 242ND AVEMED
0.00 - 0.60 0.60DEBORA DR (13020) 13009 SE TILLSTROM RD 13026 SE 190TH CTMED
0.00 - 0.76 0.76EASTMONT DR (13034) 13013 SE SUNSHINE VALLEY RD DEAD END @ ADDRESS 9920MED
0.00 - 1.78 1.78HOFFMEISTER RD (23141) 23140 SE 257TH AVE 23049 SE 222ND DRMED
0.00 - 2.49 2.49HOWLETT RD (24024) OSH 211 34077 SE EAGLE FERN RDMED
0.00 - 0.79 0.79JACKKNIFE RD (24027) OSH 211 ECM - OSH 211MED
0.00 - 0.56 0.56PROCTOR RD (14013) 14020 SE BLUFF RD 14010 SE DODGE PARK BLVDMED
0.00 - 1.40 1.40RUGG RD (13004) 23036 SE 242ND AVE 23157 SE TELFORD RDMED
0.00 - 1.58 1.58TELFORD RD (23157) 14016 SE HALEY RD MULT COUNTY LINE @ MULT CO SIGNMED
0.00 - 0.63 0.63TROGE RD (13015) 23054 SE FOSTER RD 23158 SE 172ND AVEMED
0.00 - 1.55 1.55WIESE RD (23047) OSH 212 13017 SE BOHNA PARK RDMED

Zone 5 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 18.21

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 11 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 4.41

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 6 (EAST)

0.00 - 4.41 4.41BULL RUN RD (15007) MULT COUNTY LINE @ ADDRESS 8515 25030 SE TEN EYCK RDHIGH

Zone 6 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 4.41

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 12 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 25

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 7 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.05 0.05ALDER LN (27018) 27013 E SANDY RIVER LN DEAD END @ ADDRESS 21303HIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.30 0.30ALPINE WAY (27016) 27012 E TIMBERLINE DR 27013 E SANDY RIVER LNHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.90 0.90ASCHOFF RD (27005) 37005 LOLO PASS RD ECM 20' BEFORE BRIDGEHIGH
0.32ASCHOFF RD (27005)HIGH From 0.32-0.325 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (2).SNOW POLE
0.32ASCHOFF RD (27005)HIGH From 0.32-0.325 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (2).SNOW POLE
0.84ASCHOFF RD (27005)HIGH Has turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND

0.00 - 0.09 0.09FIR TREE WAY (27015) 27016 E ALPINE WAY 27012 E TIMBERLINE DRHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.15 0.15HIDEAWAY LN (27023) 26002 E BARLOW TRAIL RD DEAD END @ ADDRESS 21488HIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.14 0.14LODGE LN (27011) 26002 E BARLOW TRAIL RD 27013 E SANDY RIVER LNHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.33 0.33LUPINE DR (27017) 27013 E SANDY RIVER LN 27011 E LODGE LNHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 4.42 4.42LUSTED RD (25031) 25030 SE TEN EYCK RD MULT COUNTY LINE @ ADDRESS 37105HIGH
0.00 - 11.21 11.21MARMOT RD (25004) 15008 SE TEN EYCK RD 26002 E BARLOW TRAIL RDHIGH

1.81MARMOT RD (25004)HIGH From 1.81-1.82 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (3).SNOW POLE
2.00MARMOT RD (25004)HIGH From 2.00-2.25 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (4).SNOW POLE
2.00MARMOT RD (25004)HIGH From 2.00-2.20 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (3).SNOW POLE
7.81MARMOT RD (25004)HIGH From 7.81-7.85 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (8).SNOW POLE
7.85MARMOT RD (25004)HIGH From 7.85-8.20 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (10).SNOW POLE
7.85MARMOT RD (25004)HIGH From 7.85-8.20 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (10).SNOW POLE
8.55MARMOT RD (25004)HIGH From 8.55-8.75 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (8).SNOW POLE
8.55MARMOT RD (25004)HIGH From 8.55-8.75 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (7).SNOW POLE

0.00 - 0.37 0.37MCINTYRE RD (27006) 26002 E BARLOW TRAIL RD ECM @ END OF PAVEMENT @ ADDRESS 64585HIGH
Grader to the end only.

0.35MCINTYRE RD (27006)HIGH Not in RIMS Sign Inven, guessed at MP, needs verified.  ECM @ MP 0.37.SNOW POLE
0.37MCINTYRE RD (27006)HIGH ECM @ MP 0.37.  No turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 13 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 25

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 7 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.12 0.12MEADOW CREST DR (27019) 27017 E LUPINE DR 27013 E SANDY RIVER LNHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.29 0.29MOUNTAIN CREEK CIR (27021) 26002 E BARLOW TRAIL RD 27021 E MOUNTAIN CREEK CIRHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.23 0.23MOUNTAIN MEADOW LN (27020) 27019 E MEADOW CREST DR 27013 E SANDY RIVER LNHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.20 0.20PINE TREE WAY (27031) 27019 E MEADOW CREST DR 27020 E MOUNTAIN MEADOW LNHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.95 0.95SANDY RIVER LN (27013) 26002 E BARLOW TRAIL RD 26002 E BARLOW TRAIL RDHIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.08 0.08SMITH LOOP (27032) 27033 E SNOW CAP WAY DEAD END @ ADDRESS 72400HIGH
0.00 - 0.07 0.07SNOW CAP WAY (27033) 37005 E LOLO PASS RD DEAD ENDHIGH
0.00 - 3.48 3.48TEN EYCK RD (15008) 15007 SE BULL RUN RD OSH 26HIGH
0.00 - 0.89 0.89TEN EYCK RD (25030) 15007 SE BULL RUN RD 25048 SE LUSTED RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.31 0.31TIMBERLINE DR (27012) 27013 E SANDY RIVER LN 27011 E LODGE LNHIGH

Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!
0.00 - 0.05 0.05TREE SWALLOW LN (27014) 27016 E ALPINE WAY 27012 E TIMBERLINE DRHIGH

Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!
0.00 - 0.05 0.05VILLAGE LOOP RD (27007) 37005 E LOLO PASS RD 27008 E VILLAGE LOOP RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.32 0.32VILLAGE LOOP RD (27008) DEAD END NORTH END @ ADDRESS 72667 DEAD END @ ADDRESS 72961HIGH

Zone 7 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 25.00

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 14 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 0.8

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 8 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.80 0.80HENRY CREEK RD (37030) OSH 26 37031 E ARLIE MITCHELL RDHIGH

Zone 8 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 0.80

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 15 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 11.79

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 9 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.07 0.07BOULDER CT (27028) 27025 E WILDFERN LN DEAD END @ ADDRESS 65150HIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.87 0.87ELK PARK RD (37001) 27003 E WELCHES RD DEAD END @ ADDRESS 27865HIGH
0.00 - 0.77 0.77FAIRWAY AVE (37006) 27003 E WELCHES RD 37002 E SALMON RIVER RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.58 0.58FAIRWAY AVE (37017) 27036 E ARRAH WANNA BLVD 27003 E WELCHES RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.99 3.99LOLO PASS RD (37005) OSH 26 ECM PVMT. JNTHIGH

0.15LOLO PASS RD (37005)HIGH From 0.15-0.20 on left.  Delineator Carsonite Guardrail Posts (8).SNOW POLE
0.25LOLO PASS RD (37005)HIGH From 0.25-0.27 on left.  Delineator Carsonite Guardrail Posts (4).SNOW POLE
0.25LOLO PASS RD (37005)HIGH From 0.25-0.26 on right.  Delineator Carsonite Guardrail Posts (2).SNOW POLE
0.27LOLO PASS RD (37005)HIGH From 0.27-0.29 on right.  Delineator Carsonite Guardrail Posts (5).SNOW POLE
3.99LOLO PASS RD (37005)HIGH ECM @ MP 3.99.  Has turnaround sign.  NOTE:  RIMS Sign Inven has TA

signs @ 4.09 & 4.12…??
PLOW TURNAROUND

0.00 - 0.06 0.06MT VISTA CT (27027) 27025 E WILDFERN LN DEAD END @ ADDRESS 65170HIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.21 0.21RIVERSIDE DR (27029) DEAD END WEST @ ADDRESS 64707 ECM EAST @ ADDRESS 65095HIGH
Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

0.00 - 0.32 0.32ROAD #9 RD (37036) BCM - DEAD END @ GUARDRAIL OSH 26HIGH
0.00 - 2.03 2.03SALMON RIVER RD (37002) OSH 26 ECMHIGH
0.00 - 2.44 2.44WELCHES RD (27003) OSH 26 37002 E SALMON RIVER RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.45 0.45WILDFERN LN (27025) BRIGHTWOOD LP RD - STATE ROW 27029 E RIVERSIDE DRHIGH

Timberline Rim 5 yarder Only.  Don't get lost!!

Zone 9 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 11.79

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 16 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 0.34

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 9 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.34 0.34FAUBION LOOP (37034) OSH 26 P7042 E  PINNER RDMED

Zone 9 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 0.34

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 17 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 81.57

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 10 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.24 0.24367TH AVE (24058) OSH 211 24059 SE TRUBEL RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.53 0.53472ND AVE (25044) 25043 SE JADRNY RD 25025 SE LINHART BUTTE RDHIGH
0.00 - 6.73 6.73BARLOW TRAIL RD (26002) 26005 E SLEEPY HOLLOW DR 37005 E LOLO PASS RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.89 2.89BATY RD (25006) 25018 SE CHERRYVILLE DR E.C.M. @ ADDRESS 48100HIGH

0.02BATY RD (25006)HIGH From 0.015-0.05 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (8).SNOW POLE
0.10BATY RD (25006)HIGH From 0.10-0.14 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (7).SNOW POLE
2.39BATY RD (25006)HIGH From 2.39-2.41 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (4).SNOW POLE
2.40BATY RD (25006)HIGH From 2.40-2.45 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (8).SNOW POLE
2.44BATY RD (25006)HIGH From 2.44-2.75 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (12).SNOW POLE
2.44BATY RD (25006)HIGH From 2.44-2.65 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (7).SNOW POLE

0.25 - 1.29 1.04BORNSTEDT RD (24019) 1/4 MI S OF HWY 211 25042 SE BOITANO RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.27 2.27BORNSTEDT RD (25041) 25045 SE FIRWOOD RD 24019 SE BORNSTEDT RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.13 2.13BRIGHTWOOD LOOP RD (26010) OSH 26 (WEST) OSH 26 (EAST)HIGH
0.00 - 2.24 2.24CHERRYVILLE DR (25018) OSH 26 WEST OSH 26 EASTHIGH
0.00 - 2.70 2.70CLAUSEN RD (35005) 34078 SE GEORGE RD 35007 SE CLAUSEN RDHIGH

0.36CLAUSEN RD (35005)HIGH From 0.36-0.52 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (5).SNOW POLE
1.31CLAUSEN RD (35005)HIGH From 1.31-1.46 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (4).SNOW POLE

0.00 - 1.76 1.76CLAUSEN RD (35007) 34078 SE GEORGE RD 35005 SE CLAUSEN RDHIGH
0.00 - 6.43 6.43COALMAN RD (25007) 15008 SE TEN EYCK RD 25006 SE BATY RDHIGH
0.00 - 4.19 4.19EAGLE CREEK RD (24042) OSH 211 ECMHIGH
0.00 - 2.97 2.97EAGLE FERN RD (34077) 25046 SE WILDCAT MOUNTAIN DR 34074 SE SNUFFIN RDHIGH
0.03 - 3.31 3.28FIRWOOD RD (25045) BCM - OSH 26 ROW 25046 SE WILDCAT MOUNTAIN DRHIGH
0.00 - 6.06 6.06GEORGE RD (34078) 34074 SE SNUFFIN RD 34079 SE HARVEY RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.50 0.50JADRNY RD (25043) 25039 SE MCCABE RD 25044 SE 472ND AVEHIGH
0.00 - 0.24 0.24JUDD RD (24017) 24024 SE HOWLETT RD ECM - OSH 211HIGH
0.00 - 0.93 0.93KEISECKER RD (25035) 25034 SE 427TH AVE ECM @ ADDRESS 44550HIGH
0.00 - 3.70 3.70KITZMILLER RD (34003) 34077 SE EAGLE FERN RD 35019 SE KLEINSMITH RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.15 3.15KLEINSMITH RD (35019) 25046 SE WILDCAT MOUNTAIN DR 35020 SE 452ND AVEHIGH
0.62 - 1.69 1.07LANGENSAND RD (24020) BCM @ ADDRESS 18975 ECM @ ADDRESS 21020HIGH
0.50 - 0.94 0.44LINHART BUTTE RD (25025) 25044 SE 472ND AVE - BCM DEAD END @ ADDRESS 48140HIGH

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 18 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 81.57

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 10 (EAST)

0.00 - 1.98 1.98MCCABE RD (25039) OSH 26 25040 SE PAGH RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.28 2.28PAGH RD (25040) 25039 SE MCCABE RD 25045 SE FIRWOOD RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.48 1.48SLEEPY HOLLOW DR (26005) OSH 26 OSH 26HIGH
0.00 - 2.07 2.07SNUFFIN RD (34074) 34077 SE EAGLE FERN RD 34004 SE CURRIN RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.00 3.00TRUBEL RD (24059) 24058 SE 367TH AVE 25045 SE FIRWOOD RDHIGH
0.00 - 6.48 6.48WILDCAT MOUNTAIN DR (25046) 25045 SE FIRWOOD RD ECM - OSH 224 ROWHIGH
0.00 - 8.79 8.79WILDCAT MOUNTAIN DR (35001) 25045 SE FIRWOOD RD ECMHIGH

5.30WILDCAT MOUNTAIN DR (35001)HIGH Blue gate 45.  Has turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND
8.79WILDCAT MOUNTAIN DR (35001)HIGH ECM sign.  Gate 47.  No turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND

Zone 10 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 81.57

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 19 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 7.24

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 10 (EAST)

0.00 - 0.50 0.50427TH AVE (25034) 25045 SE FIRWOOD RD 25035 SE KEISECKER RDMED
0.00 - 1.23 1.23442ND AVE (25038) 25037 SE MUSIC CAMP RD 25040 SE PAGH RDMED
0.00 - 0.51 0.51452ND AVE (35020) 35019 SE KLEINSMITH RD 35001 SE WILDCAT MOUNTAIN DRMED
0.00 - 1.31 1.31DOWLING RD (25036) BCM-WEST END @ ADDRESS 45055 P5027 SE 476TH AVEMED
0.00 - 1.68 1.68FILBERT RD (24026) 24027 SE JACKKNIFE RD 34006 SE VAN CUREN RDMED
0.00 - 0.97 0.97MUSIC CAMP RD (25037) 25045 SE FIRWOOD RD 25038 SE 442ND AVEMED
0.00 - 1.04 1.04RUDE RD (24030) 25041 SE BORNSTEDT RD ECM @ ADDRESS 38181MED

Zone 10 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 7.24

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 20 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 23.66

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 11 (EAST)

0.00 - 1.38 1.38COUPLAND RD (34076) 34075 SE CURRIN RD CT CEMETERY RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.03 3.03CURRIN RD (34004) 24042 SE EAGLE CREEK RD 34074 SE SNUFFIN RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.33 2.33DIVERS RD (34064) 34063 SE COUPLAND RD 34017 SE FALL CREEK RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.52 2.52FALL CREEK RD (34017) OSH 224 ECM @ ADDRESS 40904HIGH
0.00 - 4.77 4.77PORTER RD (34073) 34039 SE PORTER RD 34021 SE TUMALA MOUNTAIN RDHIGH
0.00 - 9.63 9.63TUMALA MOUNTAIN RD (34021) 34020 SE COUPLAND RD ECM - COUNTY ROAD CONTHIGH

9.61TUMALA MOUNTAIN RD (34021)HIGH Last house 48644, blue gate, stumps in turnaround.  Columbia Timber
Weyerhauser 360-442-7619.  Has t

PLOW TURNAROUND

Zone 11 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 23.66

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 21 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 7.3

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 11 (EAST)

0.00 - 1.01 1.01DAVIS RD (34031) 34062 SE TRACY RD DEAD END @ ADDRESS 28550MED
0.00 - 1.50 1.50DOYLE RD (35009) 34073 SE PORTER RD DEAD END @ ADDRESS 32500MED
0.00 - 2.24 2.24DUUS RD (34009) 24042 SE EAGLE CREEK RD 34004 SE CURRIN RDMED
0.00 - 1.03 1.03LAWRENCE RD (34012) 34076 SE COUPLAND RD ECM @ ADDRESS 30292MED
0.00 - 1.52 1.52TRACY RD (34062) 34075 SE CURRIN RD 34020 SE COUPLAND RDMED

Zone 11 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 7.30

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 22 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 47.51

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 12 (CENTRAL)

0.00 - 3.98 3.98BAKERS FERRY RD (23019) 22772 S SPRINGWATER RD OSH 224HIGH
0.00 - 2.86 2.86BRADLEY RD (22021) 33034 S REDLAND RD DEAD END @ ADDRESS 14950HIGH
0.55 - 5.51 4.96CLACKAMAS RIVER DR (22771) SOUTHFORK WATER BOARD CLACKAMAS

RIVER INTAK ON RIGHT, RETAINING WALL
ON THE RIGHT

22074 S SPRINGWATER RDHIGH

0.00 - 3.95 3.95FISCHERS MILL RD (33019) 33034 S REDLAND RD 22772 S SPRINGWATER RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.38 2.38HARDING RD (23021) 23019 S BAKERS FERRY RD 33019 S FISCHERS MILL RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.32 3.32HATTAN RD (22231) 22772 S SPRINGWATER RD 33019 S FISCHERS MILL RDHIGH
1.87 - 3.81 1.94HOLCOMB BLVD (22019) 150 FEET EAST OF PVT EDENWILD LN 22021 S BRADLEY RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.83 1.83HOLLY LN (22060) 33034 S REDLAND RD 32001 S MAPLELANE RDHIGH
0.00 - 7.86 7.86RIDGE RD (33009) 33019 S FISCHERS MILL RD 43003 S BUTTE RDHIGH

0.00 - 14.43 14.43SPRINGWATER RD (22772) 22771 SE CLACKAMAS RIVER DR 44026 S SPRINGWATER RDHIGH

Zone 12 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 47.51

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 23 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 11.12

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 12 (CENTRAL)

0.00 - 4.17 4.17EADEN RD (23023) 23019 S BAKERS FERRY RD 22772 S SPRINGWATER RDMED
0.00 - 4.20 4.20FORSYTHE RD (22014) 22298 S PARK PLACE CT/WIRE FENCE AT

BEGINNING OF ROAD
22221 S CLIFFVIEW RDMED

0.00 - 1.63 1.63GERBER RD (23020) 22772 S SPRINGWATER RD 23019 S BAKERS FERRY RDMED
0.00 - 1.12 1.12GRONLUND RD (22215) 22021 S BRADLEY RD 22231 S HATTAN RDMED

Zone 12 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 11.12

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 24 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 19.42

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 13 (CENTRAL)

0.00 - 4.10 4.10FELLOWS RD (33008) 33034 S REDLAND RD 32049 S LOWER HIGHLAND RDHIGH
0.35 - 2.67 2.32MAPLELANE RD (32001) NE PROPERTY LINE OF ADDRESS 14430 22223 S FERGUSON RDHIGH

0.00 - 12.17 12.17REDLAND RD (33034) 22772 S SPRINGWATER RD 33035 S ABERNETHY RDHIGH
0.00 - 0.83 0.83SPRINGWATER RD (44026) 22773 S TUCKER RD OSH 211HIGH

Zone 13 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 19.42

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 25 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 2.03

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 13 (CENTRAL)

0.00 - 2.03 2.03METZLER PARK RD (44007) 22772 S SPRINGWATER RD ECMMED

Zone 13 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 2.03

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 26 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 50.94

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 14 (CENTRAL)

0.00 - 15.31 15.31BEAVERCREEK RD (52033) OSH 211 E OF OSH 213, APPROX 40'HIGH
0.00 - 1.05 1.05BUCKNER CREEK RD (42004) 42031 S NEWKIRCHNER RD 43011 S BUCKNER CREEK RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.39 2.39BUCKNER CREEK RD (43011) 43008 S GARD RD 42004 S BUCKNER CREEK RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.32 2.32BUTTE RD (43003) 52033 S BEAVERCREEK RD 43002 S BEESON RDHIGH
0.00 - 4.40 4.40CARUS RD (42044) 32049 S LOWER HIGHLAND RD ECM - OSH 213 ROWHIGH
3.40 - 4.57 1.17DHOOGHE RD (53015) BCM - OSH 211 ROW ECMHIGH
0.00 - 2.76 2.76GRAYS HILL RD (43014) OSH 211 ECM - GATEHIGH
0.00 - 3.93 3.93HOWARDS MILL RD (42019) 42007 S GRAVES RD 43011 S BUCKNER CREEK RDHIGH
0.00 - 5.77 5.77LOWER HIGHLAND RD (32049) 52033 S BEAVERCREEK RD 44025 S UPPER HIGHLAND RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.00 1.00RINGO RD (42011) 42026 S UNION MILLS RD 42019 S HOWARDS MILL RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.35 3.35UNGER RD (43026) 43025 s BAURER RD 52033 S BEAVERCREEK RDHIGH
0.00 - 4.40 4.40WINDY CITY RD (43027) 52033 S BEAVERCREEK RD 42026 S UNION MILLS RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.09 3.09WRIGHT RD (52004) OSH 211 52012 S CALLAHAN RDHIGH

Zone 14 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 50.94

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 27 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 12.99

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 14 (CENTRAL)

0.00 - 2.89 2.89BEESON RD (43002) 44025 S UPPER HIGHLAND RD 43026 S UNGER RDMED
0.00 - 2.80 2.80GARD RD (43008) 52033 S BEAVERCREEK RD E.C.M. @ GATEMED
1.91 - 3.79 1.88HULT RD (43012) END SLIDE AREA 43026 S UNGER RDMED
0.00 - 1.64 1.64LEWELLEN RD (43001) 43002 S BEESON RD 43006 S SCHOCKLEY RDMED
0.00 - 1.91 1.91OLSON RD (43019) 43026 S UNGER RD ECR AT CARSONITE MARKER ON RIGHT, POWER POLE

ON LEFT
MED

2.19 - 2.92 0.73UNION HALL RD (41042) OSH 213 SHRW - BCM 41043 SCHOENBORN RDMED
0.00 - 1.14 1.14VIOLA WELCH RD (33016) 32049 S LOWER HIGHLAND RD ECM @ ADDRESS 22940MED

Zone 14 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 12.99

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 28 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 29.76

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 15 (WEST)

4.43 - 7.84 3.41CARUS RD (42044) BCM - OSH 213 ROW 41028 S CENTRAL POINT RDHIGH
0.00 - 6.22 6.22CENTRAL POINT RD (41028) 31007 S MULINO RD CT PARRISH RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.83 1.83GRAVES RD (42007) OSH 213 DEAD ENDHIGH
0.00 - 6.72 6.72MULINO RD (31007) 31079 SE 1ST AVE OSH 213HIGH
0.30 - 3.03 2.73NEW ERA RD (31074) BCM SIGN @ RIGHT 31075 S PENMAN RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.82 1.82NEW ERA RD (32016) 32020 S LELAND RD 31075 S PENMAN RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.31 2.31SOUTH END RD (31040) OSH 99E CT  S PARRISH RDHIGH
3.73 - 4.55 0.82SOUTH END RD (31040) CT    BARKER AVE ECMHIGH
0.00 - 3.90 3.90UNION MILLS RD (42026) OSH 213 ECM - OSH 211HIGH

Zone 15 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 29.76

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 29 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 9.4

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 15 (WEST)

0.00 - 1.48 1.48CASTO RD (32027) 42044 S CARUS RD 32051 S SPANGLER RDMED
0.00 - 5.77 5.77HENRICI RD (32009) OSH 213 33034 S REDLAND RDMED
0.00 - 2.15 2.15UNION HALL RD (41042) 41028 CENTRAL POINT RD  OSH 213 SHRWMED

Zone 15 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 9.40

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 30 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 3.02

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 16 (WEST)

0.00 - 1.55 1.55ARNDT RD (30062) 30055 NE AIRPORT RD 31024 S ARNDT RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.47 1.47BOONES FERRY RD (30059) 30058 NE PRAHL RD P0021 NE BOONESFERRY ODOT FRONTAGE RD CONTHIGH

Zone 16 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 3.02

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 31 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 5.81

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 16 (WEST)

0.00 - 3.72 3.72BUTTEVILLE RD (30057) I-5 SHRW MARION COUNTY LINEMED
0.00 - 0.40 0.40DENBROOK RD (30028) 30059 NE BOONES FERRY RD PVT RD CONT @ ADDRESS 13280MED
0.00 - 0.52 0.52GRAHAM RD (30016) 30057 NE BUTTEVILLE RD P0030 CEDAR BROOK RDMED
0.00 - 0.18 0.18MILEY RD (30056) 30055 NE AIRPORT RD ECM - OSH 1-5 ROW-75' EAST OF 1-5 ON RAMPMED
0.00 - 0.99 0.99MILEY RD (30060) 30055 NE AIRPORT RD 30061 NE EILERS RDMED

Zone 16 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 5.81

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 32 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 20.6

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 17 (SOUTH)

0.00 - 7.35 7.35BARLOW RD (41027) OSH 99E ECM - OSH 211 ROWHIGH
0.00 - 7.93 7.93CANBY-MARQUAM HWY (61012) OSH 211 OSH 99EHIGH
0.00 - 0.74 0.74MACKSBURG RD (41029) 61012 S CANBY-MARQUAM HWY 51025 S DRYLAND RDHIGH
0.00 - 4.58 4.58MACKSBURG RD (41030) 51025 S DRYLAND RD OSH 213HIGH

Zone 17 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 20.60

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 33 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 16.77

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 17 (SOUTH)

2.74 - 7.56 4.82DRYLAND RD (51025) BCM OSH 211 ROW 41029 S MACKSBURG RDMED
0.00 - 3.31 3.31LONE ELDER RD (41006) 61012 S CANBY-MARQUAM HWY OSH 99EMED
0.00 - 6.32 6.32MERIDIAN RD (41001) 41006 S LONE ELDER RD OSH 211 ROW - ECMMED
0.00 - 2.32 2.32TOLIVER RD (51004) 51025 S DRYLAND RDMED

Zone 17 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 16.77

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 34 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 3.84

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 18 (SOUTH)

7.37 - 11.21 3.84BARLOW RD (41027) BCM - OSH 211 ROW MARION COUNTY LINEHIGH

Zone 18 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 3.84

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 35 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 11.63

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 18 (SOUTH)

0.00 - 2.72 2.72DRYLAND RD (51025) 51024 S BABCOCK RD ECM - OSH 211 ROWMED
0.00 - 1.74 1.74ELLIOTT PRAIRIE RD (50001) 41001 S MERIDIAN RD MARION COUNTY LINE @ GATEMED
0.00 - 3.93 3.93GIBSON RD (51011) 41027 S BARLOW RD 51025 S DRYLAND RDMED
6.34 - 9.58 3.24MERIDIAN RD (41001) OSH 211 ROW - BCM 41027 S BARLOW RDMED

Zone 18 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 11.63

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 36 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 52.48

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 19 (SOUTH)

0.00 - 6.21 6.21BARNARDS RD (42035) OSH 213 41027 S BARLOW RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.28 2.28ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018) 62017 S SAWTELL RD 72001 S ELK PRAIRIE RDHIGH

0.33ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018)HIGH From 0.33-0.35 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (4).SNOW POLE
1.59ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018)HIGH At new green gate.  Has turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND
1.72ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018)HIGH From 1.75-1.93 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (21).SNOW POLE
1.94ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018)HIGH From 1.94-2.00 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (7).SNOW POLE
2.02ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018)HIGH From 2.02-2.04 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (4).SNOW POLE
2.10ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018)HIGH From 2.10-2.13 on left.  Delineator Survivor Posts (3).SNOW POLE
2.11ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018)HIGH From 2.11-2.12 on right.  Delineator Survivor Posts (2).SNOW POLE
2.19ELK PRAIRIE RD (62018)HIGH On left.  Delineator Survivor Post (1).SNOW POLE

0.00 - 0.27 0.27ELK PRAIRIE RD (72001) 62018 S ELK PRAIRIE RD ECM @ ECM MARKERHIGH
0.27ELK PRAIRIE RD (72001)HIGH RIMS has sign @ MP 0.27, J. Benjamin had MP 0.30.  Has turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND

0.00 - 2.62 2.62FAMILY CAMP RD (72003) 62018 S ELK PRAIRIE RD ECM - BEFORE CULVERTSHIGH
0.09FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH From 0.09-0.17 on left.  Snow Poles (3).SNOW POLE
0.29FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH On left.  Snow Poles (1).SNOW POLE
0.35FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH On left.  Snow Poles (1).SNOW POLE
0.43FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH From 0.43-0.45 on left.  Snow Poles (2).SNOW POLE
0.51FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH From 0.51-0.55 on left.  Snow Poles (4).SNOW POLE
0.66FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH From 0.66-0.74 on left.  Snow Poles (3).SNOW POLE
0.66FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH On right.  Snow Poles (1).SNOW POLE
0.89FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH On left.  Snow Poles (1).SNOW POLE
1.07FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH On left.  Snow Poles (1).SNOW POLE
1.27FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH From 1.27-1.30 on left.  Snow Poles (3).SNOW POLE
2.04FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH From 2.04-2.06 on left.  Snow Poles (4).SNOW POLE
2.18FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH On left.  Snow Poles (1).SNOW POLE
2.32FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH From 2.32-2.45 on left.  Snow Poles (3).SNOW POLE
2.55FAMILY CAMP RD (72003)HIGH Has turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND

0.00 - 1.75 1.75GROSHONG RD (62003) 61006 S MAPLE GROVE RD 61007 S BLAIR RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.11 3.11MACKSBURG RD (52032) OSH 211 OSH 213HIGH
0.00 - 7.41 7.41MAPLE GROVE RD (61006) 61004 S NOWLENS BRIDGE RD 62017 S SAWTELL RDHIGH

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 37 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 52.48

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 19 (SOUTH)

0.00 - 2.48 2.48NOWLENS BRIDGE RD (61004) OSH 213 MARION COUNTY LINEHIGH
0.00 - 4.72 4.72SAWTELL RD (52043) 42046 S WILHOIT RD 62011 S HIBBARD RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.10 1.10SAWTELL RD (62015) 52043 S SAWTELL RD 62016 S TROUT CREEK RDHIGH
0.00 - 7.09 7.09SAWTELL RD (62017) 62015 S SAWTELL RD 62018 S ELK PRAIRIE RDHIGH

0.93SAWTELL RD (62017)HIGH Above & below Maple Grove Rd from 0.93-1.84 on left.  Delineator Survivor
Posts (70).

SNOW POLE

0.00 - 3.17 3.17TROUT CREEK RD (62016) 62015 S SAWTELL RD FOREST SERVICE ROADHIGH
0.00 - 3.63 3.63WILDCAT RD (61002) 61004 S NOWLENS BRIDGE RD 52050 S QUINN RDHIGH
0.00 - 6.64 6.64WILHOIT RD (42046) 52043 S SAWTELL RD ECM @ END OF OIL MATHIGH

Zone 19 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 52.48

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 38 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 22.78

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 19 (SOUTH)

0.00 - 2.79 2.79BLAIR RD (61007) 61002 S WILDCAT RD 61006 S MAPLE GROVE RDMED
0.00 - 7.26 7.26BUTTE CREEK RD (61005) 61006 S MAPLE GROVE RD ECMMED

10.30 - 10.94 0.64BUTTE CREEK RD (61005) BCM 62018 S ELK PRAIRIE RDMED
10.30BUTTE CREEK RD (61005)MED RIMS has sign @ MP 10.30 on left, J. Benjamin had MP 1.00.  Has

turnaround sign.
PLOW TURNAROUND

10.50BUTTE CREEK RD (61005)MED Not in RIMS Sign Inven, guessed at MP, needs verified.SNOW POLE
0.00 - 1.09 1.09COOPER RD (62004) 61006 S MAPLE GROVE RD PRIVATE RDMED
0.00 - 0.53 0.53DRYLAND RD (52054) OSH 213 51024 S BABCOCK RDMED
0.00 - 0.96 0.96FOLTZ RD (62009) 62015 S SAWTELL RD ECM @ ADDRESS 37883MED
0.00 - 2.90 2.90HARDY RD (62006) 62017 S SAWTELL RD ECM @ ADDRESS 39422MED
0.00 - 1.86 1.86LEABO RD (52028) 42046 S WILHOIT RD 52043 S SAWTELL RDMED
0.00 - 1.96 1.96LIBERAL WAY (42039) OSH 213 41016 S RIGGS-DAMM RDMED
0.00 - 2.79 2.79THOMAS RD (52053) 42046 S WILHOIT RD ECM - OSH 213 ROWMED

Zone 19 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 22.78

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 39 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

HIGH PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 45.85

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 20 (CENTRAL)

0.00 - 1.75 1.75BAURER RD (43025) OSH 211 43007 S UNGER RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.38 3.38DHOOGHE RD (53015) 52042 S REDHOUSE RD ECM - OSH 211 ROWHIGH
0.00 - 7.99 7.99DICKEY PRAIRIE RD (52013) 52045 S DICKEY PRAIRIE RD E.C.M. @ END OF PAVEMENTHIGH

7.86DICKEY PRAIRIE RD (52013)HIGH Pavement ends.  No turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND
0.00 - 1.99 1.99ELWOOD RD (44013) 44039 S BITNER MILL RD ECM PVT DR CONT @ ADDRESS 26652HIGH

1.99ELWOOD RD (44013)HIGH No turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND
0.00 - 0.75 0.75ELWOOD RD (44038) 44008 S SHIBLEY RD 44013 S ELWOOD RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.00 3.00FERNWOOD RD (52041) 52004 s WRIGHT RD 52042 S REDHOUSE RDHIGH
0.00 - 2.52 2.52GREEN MOUNTAIN RD (53002) 53015 S DHOOGHE RD 43014 S GRAYS HILL RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.21 1.21HAYDEN RD (34015) OSH 211 22772 S SPRINGWATER RDHIGH
0.00 - 3.11 3.11HILLOCKBURN RD (44017) 44036 S HORNER RD FOREST SERVICE ROAD CONTHIGH

3.10HILLOCKBURN RD (44017)HIGH Red gate 45.  Has turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND
0.00 - 2.12 2.12HUNTER RD (53008) 43014 S GRAYS HILL RD ECM - END OF PAVEMENTHIGH

2.12HUNTER RD (53008)HIGH No turnaround sign.PLOW TURNAROUND
0.00 - 1.70 1.70KINZY RD (44029) 44031 S TUCKER RD  OSH 211HIGH
0.00 - 4.41 4.41RAMSBY RD (52046) 52013 S DICKEY PRAIRIE RD ECM @ LOG PILLARSHIGH
0.00 - 1.48 1.48REDHOUSE RD (52042) 52041 S FERNWOOD RD GATE - ECM @ ADDRESS 20969HIGH
0.00 - 0.96 0.96TUCKER RD (44031) OSH 211 44029 S KINZY RDHIGH
0.00 - 8.24 8.24UPPER HIGHLAND RD (44025) OSH 211 52033 S BEAVERCREEK RDHIGH
0.00 - 1.24 1.24WALL ST (53005) OSH 211 53002 S GREEN MOUNTAIN RDHIGH

Zone 20 / HIGH Priority - Total Miles: 45.85

(Low priority roads are not included in this report.) Page 40 of 41



Winter Operations for Clackamas County Transportation Maintenance

Snow Plow Routes March 1, 2023

MED PRIORITY  |  Total Miles 27.5

Road Name Mile Posts
Total
Miles Beginning Description Ending DescriptionPriority

Routes starting in:    Zone 20 (CENTRAL)

0.00 - 0.86 0.86BITTNER MILL RD (44039) 44013 S ELWOOD RD ECM PVT DR CONT @ ADDRESS 29001MED
0.00 - 1.96 1.96CALLAHAN RD (52012) 52046 S RAMSBY RD 52041 S FERNWOOD RDMED
0.00 - 0.50 0.50COX RD (43031) 43030 S WILCKEN RD 44027 S LOG HOUSE RDMED
0.00 - 2.20 2.20ENGSTROM RD (43015) 43014 S GRAYS HILL RD ECM @ ADDRESS 24242MED
0.00 - 0.85 0.85GORDON RD (43018) 43015 S ENGSTROM RD 53010 S SCHIEFFER RDMED
0.00 - 2.37 2.37GRIMM RD (52005) OSH 211 52041 S FERNWOOD RDMED
0.00 - 1.03 1.03HABELT RD (44041) 44040 S SKINNER RD 44017 S HILLOCKBURN RDMED
0.00 - 0.50 0.50HARPER RD (53004) 53015 S DHOOGHE RD 53003 S OSWALT RDMED
0.00 - 1.08 1.08HULT RD (43012) OSH 211 SLIDE AREAMED
0.00 - 1.45 1.45KUBAN RD (53013) 52046 S RAMSBY RD 52013 S DICKEY PRAIRIE RDMED
0.00 - 1.34 1.34MORGAN RD (44011) OSH 211 44034 S MORGAN RDMED
0.00 - 2.02 2.02MUNSON RD (53016) 53015 S DHOOGHE RD 52005 S GRIMM RDMED
0.00 - 1.87 1.87ODEANE RD (53011) 52046 S RAMSBY RD 52042 S REDHOUSE RDMED
0.00 - 2.12 2.12SCHIEFFER RD (53026) OSH 211 53027 S PARTRIDGE RDMED
0.00 - 2.25 2.25SHIBLEY RD (44008) OSH 211 ECM @ CYCLONE FENCEMED
0.00 - 1.16 1.16SHORT FELLOWS RD (53001) OSH 211 53016 S MUNSON RDMED
0.00 - 1.74 1.74SKINNER RD (44040) 44031 S TUCKER RD 44041 S HABELT RDMED
0.05 - 0.48 0.43WILCKEN RD (43030) BCM @ ADDRESS 24165 43031 S COX RDMED
0.00 - 1.77 1.77YOUNG RD (53014) 53015 S DHOOGHE RD ECM @ ADDRESS 21395 & GATEMED

Zone 20 / MED Priority - Total Miles: 27.50
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